PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8259160

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRIPLET ABC, LLC	02/27/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC.
Street Address:	95 HAYDEN AVENUE
City:	LEXINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02421

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17299278
Application Number:	17299277
Application Number:	17299186
Application Number:	17299275
Application Number:	17842478
Application Number:	63326475
PCT Number:	US2023063531
PCT Number:	US2023065234
Patent Number:	11408000
Application Number:	17998085

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 371-2600

Email: thaynesw@sternekessler.com, smarvin@sternekessler.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1101 K STREET, NW

Address Line 2: 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4398.0050003

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHOSHANA G. MARVIN							
SIGNATURE:	/Shoshana G. Marvin/							
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2023							
Total Attachments: 8	•							
source=Patent-Assignment-Agreement	-1#page1.tif							
source=Patent-Assignment-Agreement	-1#page2.tif							
source=Patent-Assignment-Agreement-1#page3.tif								
source=Patent-Assignment-Agreement-1#page4.tif								
source=Patent-Assignment-Agreement-1#page5.tif								
source=Patent-Assignment-Agreement	-1#page6.tif							
source=Patent-Assignment-Agreement	-1#page7.tif							
source=Patent-Assignment-Agreement	-1#page8.tif							

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is hereby entered into on February 27, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by, between, and among Triplet ABC, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, solely in its limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Triplet Therapeutics, Inc. ("Assignor"); Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc. ("Assignee"); and Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Creditor").

- 1. Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in, to and under, all of the following (hereafter collectively referred to as "Intellectual Property"):
 - (i) each and all patents and patent applications in the United States and in all foreign countries including, without limitation, corresponding Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and corresponding national patent applications and all inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said patents and applications, including but not limited to those set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment set forth in this Assignment had not been made;
 - (ii) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the Assignor, at the Assignee's, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, improvements, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world;
 - (iii) all rights, title and interests of Assignor in and to any patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same;
 - (iv) any and all trademark and servicemark rights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and common law marks, whether registered or not, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by same, held by Assignor, including but not limited to those set forth on **Schedule B** hereto, together with all common law rights therein, and the right of Assignor to sue for and recover damages or profits arising out of past, present, or future infringement of any and all of said rights as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

- (v) any and all copyrights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and like protections, whether registered or not, whether published or unpublished, together with all common law rights therein, and the right of Assignor to sue for and recover damages or profits arising out of past, present, or future infringement of any and all of said rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made;
- (vi) any and all trade secret rights, including rights Assignor may have under the laws governing confidential information or rights in law to prevent the unauthorized use or disclosure of such information.
- 2. Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment of all rights, title and interests of Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including all worldwide rights, title and interests of Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, together with the right of Assignor to claim priority in all countries in accordance with international law, any and all rights of Assignor corresponding to said Intellectual Property in countries throughout the world, and all of Assignor's rights to sue for past, present or future infringement of said Intellectual Property, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said Patents and Trademarks in accordance with this Assignment.
- 3. Secured Creditor, as signatory to this Assignment, hereby agrees that any and all encumbrances, liens, security interests, or other interests it has to the Intellectual Property are as of the Effective Date fully released, discharged, terminated, and otherwise extinguished.
- 4. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has made no other agreements establishing any other encumbrances, liens, security interests, or third-party interests on or to the Intellectual Property, and that Assignor has full and complete authority to make this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original hereof, and all of which shall constitute a single agreement effective as of the date hereof. Any delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.
- **6.** This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

7. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with federal law, to the extent applicable, and, where state law is implicated, the internal laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any principles of conflicts of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, Assignee, and Secured Creditor executed and delivered this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Triplet ABC, LLC

By:

Name: N

Title: 🔥

Representative

[to be completed by notary public]

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal:

(notary signature)

JOSH CADE ELDREDGE
Notary Public State of Utah
My Commission Expires on:
April 10, 2024
Comm. Number: 711493

SECURED CREDITOR:

Silicon Valley Bank

-DocuSigned by:

By: Name: Justin Mauch

Title: Managing Director

ny-2517126

ASSIGNEE:

Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc.

Ву:

Name: Beth Shafer

Title: Head of R&D Business Development

SCHEDULE A

Patents

A. Granted Patents:

U.S. Patent Number 11,408,000

B. Pending Applications:

	****************	******	*****	*******			********	*********	********	*****				***********	*******
5355	and the second					***************************************				****		20000000000000000000000000000000000000		illinon	SECTION .
1	100000000000000000000000000000000000000									~~~~~	************				100000
Per-	Marie Ma												adocción do sáccacao		percon
,		energy in										20000000000000000000000000000000000000	2000 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010	ASSESSED OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	555555
1															34565
10000	are a state of the state of	New Control				00000									
88	****************			55558											8586
					2000								deposit to decore		1444
Same															See See
2000	serio arrestato arra					2380							Minimum dandadi		2000
82	yaca-yacanani se					00000							grander of president	,decession	300000
9000	president (100 presid			900000	5605		965808							Sections:	10000
Ĺ.,				38888								ACCUSTO ACCUST	(manimum)		
1	22020-2020022222				33300							20000000000000000000000000000000000000	4044074 474 200. 10.000000, 20000000	:	200000
205	Anna managara			enement of			590030000°								30000
per	W. S.			***********	20000	-2222	600000000				***************************************			20000000000000000000000000000000000000	30000 -
į,	PARTENARIA CONTROL		XXXXXX									500 0000 0000 00000 000000 000000000000	jannosoonise noor Taaraa saaraa saaraa saaraa Taaraa T		i.co
				process.								illianing and a second	manifest services in the services.		1000
8000	marananana.	manne	***************************************	(6669)										annessa	8888
×	************	800000 VAC	00000000	5555555	:encecc									enonione :	10000
ļ.,	tara caracacacaca		·····		2003000						3855557	becommended to the comment of the co			10000
ļ.,,,,	ł							i					1	i	ii

ŝ	885	ê	*	6	Ş		**	¥	85	38	85	*	*	ş	Ş	· *	- 8	3	-80	39	8
NOT DEDOCATE SON SOUTHWAY LETGES	TRALET THERAPELIZES, BO B	TROLET THE PARACULAR . PANKADA PARACULAR	TROLET THERMSELTICS, (M.) Rogido Care Type - Parent Souveration Tiskey-	TREALET THEFACELLTRIS, INC PROXXORE FROM	TROLET THERE VECATION, MIC Region Case Type - Over Conjunction Tisage	TROUGH THEF ACELYTICS, (NOT: Regular Clause Topic Recognition Conferences Trough	TODE THE OPEN TO SHOW A SHOP AND TO SHOW TO SHOP AND T	1800 ET THERASELINES, INC 8	TROUET THEREVERITIES, INC Region Care Type - Section Case	- vectorance - vectorance con contraction	TROLET THERMOSECTICS (MS Region Case Type - Search Conjection Strap - 17284287	THOUSE THE PROPERTY OF THE CASE THAT THE TRANSCORPERATOR THROUGH AND ADDITIONS ASSESSED.	ROLET THE ACTUAL DISCUSSOR SHARE THAT SPACE CONTROL TRAY (9-02)-02007	TRUILET TYCENJELJELJELS 1905 Region Lawr Typs:- Poper Louvenator Tesay:- Stot-Assiste	TROLET THEFAPELYICE, INC Reguer Case Type - Rober(Compacifier Teaps)	TRANSET THESPARES THESE, AREAS, I RANGET COME Type. I PROMIT COMMERCION TO AN	THERESELTED AND -	TROPET THE SEASON SEASON CAN TAKE THE RETEXT ASSOCIATION	SON SOUTHWASHLETKING	TRINGEN THERMESTON, NO R	(6) 1991_F (9)5_695_(3)_ (80_ 9948 (44_ 94_ 94_ 94_ 94_ 94_ 94_ 94_ 94_ 94_
TOWARD CONT. STOREGE CONT.	Province Ping. Haboral Case	Roywood PRog. Subtrail Case	Sogoake Classe Type Poweri S	PROMOTOR FROM ASSESSED CARA-	region Care Type - Papers Si	editors care signs - acoust or	Span Care Type - 9xen S	especial second second second	Yegaw Care Type - Isannai	espec care Type - accord	Vegoen Cane Type - Pasent S	Segman Case Types - Risket O	HANCE CARE TOPS - PROST OF	Segment Cases Types - Segment Se	Change	explor case Type - Poset o	sopper case Type - Resent co	egis (sw fje - vites	Section Care Share Second	Reguer Case Type - POTESC Approxim-	especies (see 1500 - People)
200,310,US	C.SS	2.00 (operator Tosky - Politica	S3635,975	opeans (sep - Pillion		Operator 75.77.250	**	235 17202,073		operator (seap) - 1728621	popusition Treasy - Microsoft	(COECUSES TEXAS) - 19-2022-2-	(30)-300 - \$254_0000eein	sossibin (News)		1,669.1		LEGRECOL) - (Mena), contesadore, (conte	, <u></u>	Control (Section Section Secti
- 2			POTUSCOS COR	Š	P17000000000000000000000000000000000000	223339460	88	210101000	<i>**</i>		»,A	: Signature 1	2000	ä	SERVING	201394646	256	5.06.000.5	-21	830.5.5	9
35 : 30 :	- CAT 2011	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	*80000	40.000 20.000	38.3326		. 5772000)	60 : (0.000)	\$36XX	\$3300X	322X18	(S)	12000CU	S	12000 A	(3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3)	55 mm	(2000) (2000)	98882D	W.800.51	#2000 #200 #2000 #2000 #2000 #2000 #2000 #2000 #2000 #2000 #2000 #2000 #
÷.					W000015247000	\$3153831 1	1 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S			360000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$0250)		7.000	NESSE FORM	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	***************************************	500000		· **	339750	
					138800)		S SYNORES			1920020							X 3300000	80.000.00			200,000
										5,00000 30,00000						= -;	-				3
3.03003	20770000	¥ 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4		450000						300000											
NETHOLOGORINE THE KONTON GLOGOERS NOT EXTREMEDIATE ROMANDIA GLOGOERS NETHOLOGICARIA	CHROSEC AS REALING WETHOUS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR TREATING TRAVACLECTION REPEAT EXPANSION DUXINOSIS.	ALINIOY OFTR HIM GRIPCOOTS TRACKOOTS MOSTING HIM GRIPCOOTS TRACKOOTS MOSTING HIM GRIPCOOTS TRACKOOTS MOSTING HIM GRIPCOOTS TRACKOOTS	NETHODS FOR THE TREATMENT OF NUCLEOTING REFIEM EGRANDON DISOFCERS NOSCICIATED WITH MONG ACTIVITY	WETHOLD FOR THE PREMIED DODRESS OF	METHODS FOR THE THEMSELF OF MODERN ENGINE EXPLANCED DISCRECES MISSICHTED WITH MING ACTIVITY	NETHODO FOR THE THEKENEON DISCROTES NACO ESTADE REPERT EXPLASION DISCROTES ASSISSATED WITH KIND ACTIVITY	DOCKROERS KRONCONTES WITH RENG ACTIVITY DOCKROERS KRONCONTES WITH RENG ACTIVITY	(1986 - 498) (1986 - 498)	CLOSNICLECTIONS FOR THE TREATMENT OF NO.LECTIVE FOREST EXPRINGED DICKRISES AND CATED WITH WORLD CTUTY	ACCOMPANDED FOR THE MEDICAL PROPERTY OF THE MEDICAL PR	NETHODS FOR THE THEATHERT IS TRINICALEGREE ARROCONTESS WITH DIGG I ACTIVITY DUCKNIERS ARROCONTESS WITH DIGG I ACTIVITY	VETHOUS FOR THE TREATMENT OF THINGULED FOR EXCESS! EXPLAISON DISCORDERS ACCUMITED WITH MOSS ACCUST!	NETHODS FOR THE THESINGNIF OF TRANSCEPTOR REPEAT ENHANCE DOORDERS ANSONALED WITH MOST ACTION	DOCKECES VEROCRES REH REFERENCES HANDS EDLOG EGNER CEMPODA PELHOSO EDLA LAS LAS PECES RE	NETHODS FOR THE TREATMENT OF TRINGCLEDING REPEAT EMPASSION DOUBLIERG MORNAUTED WITH MOSS ACTORTY	NELHOLOFICE LESSEN ED MUH FORT PER PROCES. DIONOSER PROCESSES MUH FORT PER PROCES.	WETHOUS FOR THE TREATMENT OF THROUGH ACTIVITY STREAMS ESPEKATORY SCHOOL ACTIVITY STREAMS STREAMS ACTIVITY ST	CUNUN CHO HUNCENCOCON SEGCICOCO NOONARE L'EGEN BOLOE DONAL AL MERONEL EN MOS CONLEX	ALINITY TATA HUNGTHYCOXON GARCINOTO NOTONING LYZENS EDUCE OTNELL SOLKRYCHELSKY NOS COCHLEN	COMPONE STANDERS SAND SAND SAND SAND SAND SAND SAND SAN	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR SECTIONS
NO SERVICE SE	E-MARCH ACTION OF THE MARCH ACTION OF THE MARCH ACTION OF SEPTIMES OF THE MARCH ACTION	1 500		ACTION OF NAME AND ACTION OF STATE OF S		100	ESON # DE TESPOLOUPE, NEGLEX ACTOR) ECPRINOLINAL DER ENWYSIN EX	52:0s	100		ESBN R. BETTENCOURT: SHEGGY APPROX ESTANACIONAL SHEY ESBNOVEMUED)		BYTEN P. SETT SHIP COLUMN THE METAL STREET, SETTING COMMU. FROM EDIGEN BALLEN		BENNER RETTENDOUTT, NEWAR SKROOTS BETWEED SAME HAVE ENGOTED ALEN	BOTENNICHM, SHE EXECUTALES			SETANGHAN, OGE ENWOSHLEN	BOWN R. RECTERBECTURES, MARKED, ARROTTY RESENDABLINALLY, DAVIN ENWAYS SIM, EX	ROTOR R. DETTY SHOUNDEY NEWSON KONOON BERNANCIPALAY, PRIME EDWART SHALEN
Aggeston of Page	Application is filed:	Application is fixed.	Apotession is Flees.	ACREASON IS PRES-	Approator to Feed.		<u> </u>		Application is Pleas		Aptuatoris 744.	Apphalbin is Sed.	K(30.030 1 % 7330		Application is fixed.	Kritikustor is 7900		Account of the	Approximate is more	\$\text{\$\}\$}}}\$}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}	ACOMAZION () PONO
azeros);	~~~	Perceing.	Feating	Scotter	GCDM6888-	-States	PCBS Bed	Scano.	Feating	States:	Fending-	Second.	***************************************	PC (SS) Bed	- 28) EEI			LEN.		

RECORDED: 11/03/2023 REEL: 065453 FRAME: 0524